SELECT
SP Portfolio
SE CING, inc.

P.O. Box 551170
Jacksonville, Florida 32255

December 12, 2006

NC Justice Center
Carlene McNulty, Esqg.
PO Box 28068

Raleight, NC 27611-8068

Re:  Select Portfolio Servicing Loan No. 2054811 712
Claude and Ulet Alexander

Dear Ms. McNulty:

Thank you for your correspondence dated November 17, 2006, regarding the mortgage
loan account of Claude and Ulet Alexander. We understand that the Alexanders authorized us to
communicate directly with you regarding their loan. Due to the nature of your concern, the
inquiry was forwarded to me for handling. In the correspondence, you requested a payoff
statement and a breakdown of all fees assessed to the account.

The Alexanders filed a petition for a Chapter 13 Bankruptcy on February 2, 2001, which
was terminated on April 16, 2004. The Alexanders filed a petition for a Chapter 13 Bankruptey
on March 8, 2004, which was discharged on September 11, 2006.

SPS acquired the servicing rights for this account on August 1, 2000. Enclosed 1s a Key
Loan Transactions (KLT) schedule, which includes all history for the Alexanders’ account for the
period from September 2000 through December 5, 2006, the date prepared.

Enclosed is a Payoff Statement dated December 11, 2006, which is good through January
10, 2007. The following is a brief explanation of the items listed on the payoff statement.

Principal balance — At the time the payoff statement was generated on December 11,
2006, the principal balance owed was $115,786.91. The principal balance is not a payoff figure.
All amounts due and owing according to the Deed of Trust, a copy of which is enclosed, are
required to satisfy the debt. Until all the fees listed are paid in full, the loan will not be satisfied.

Interest — At the time the payoff statement was generated on December 11, 2006, the
account was due for the November 18, 2005 payment and all subsequent payments, or 14
contractual payments. Because interest is calculated in arrears, the payoff statement includes
interest from October 18, 2005 to January 10, 2007, the date quoted good through.

Escrow advance - An “escrow advance” is the term for amounts advanced by the lender
for which the borrowers are responsible to repay. Escrow advances include funds paid for Lender
Placed Insurance (LPI) or delinquent taxes in conmnection with the property. To the extent
incurred by the lender but not paid by them, interest is charged on the balance of these advances
on a monthly basis at the rate of interest under the Balloon Note. For a summary of the escrow
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activity on this account, please refer to the column labeled Escrow / Advance Activity on the
enclosed KLT. The escrow advance balance on December 11, 2006, was $14,433.31.

Taxes - According to the terms of the Deed of Trust, the Alexanders are required to pay,
when due, all taxes levied on the property.

- In September 2002, SPS received notice of delinquent Wake County taxes for the years
2000, 2001 and 2002. On September 16, 2002, SPS advanced funds totaling $3,086.78, to pay
the 2000 and 2001 taxes to protect the Note holder’s interest in the property securing the
mortgage loan.

In November 2005, SPS received notice of delinquent Wake County taxes for the years
2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005. On January 9, 2006, SPS advanced funds totaling $5,224.88 to pay
these taxes to protect the Note holder’s interest in the property securing the mortgage loan.
Pursuant to the terms of the Deed of Trust, the Alexanders are required to repay SPS for these
escrow advances.

Late fees — Pursuant to the terms of the Alexanders’ Balloon Note, a copy of which is
enclosed, payment is due on the 18th day of each month. Any payment received after that date is
therefore late. However, according to Section 6A of the Balloon Note, a late charge of 4% of the
principal and interest payment will be assessed only if payment has not been received within 15
calendar days after the date the payment was due. A review of the account shows that all late
charges have been assessed in accordance with the terms of the Alexanders’ Balloon Note, as
shown on the enclosed KLT. At the time the payoff statement was printed on December 11,
2006, there were no outstanding late fees due on the account.

Loan level advances - A “corporate advance” or loan level advance is the term for certain
costs and expenses advanced by the lender for which the borrower is responsible to repay.
Corporate advances may include fees paid for property inspections, Broker Price Opinions
(BPOs), deferred interest, legal costs, and other similar fees incurred to protect the interest in the
property when an account is delinquent. Corporate advances are assessed in accordance with the
terms of the Deed of Trust. These advances are summarized in the column labeled Corporate
Advance Activity on the enclosed KLT.

Property inspections / Broker Price Opinions - When an account becomes delinquent,
SPS commissions property inspections and Broker Price Opinions (BPOs) to determine the
occupancy, condition and value of the property securing the mortgage loan. Property inspections
are performed in order to determine if the property is occupied and being properly maintained.
The BPO allows us to determine the value of the property and protect the Note holder’s interest in
the property securing the mortgage loan. Property inspections and BPOs allow SPS to consider
alternative measures that benefit the customer. During a recent Bankruptcy audit we discovered
that some BPO fees were charged to this account in error. Therefore, we have removed $425.00
in BPO charges and $11.35 in property inspection fees. This transaction was completed on
December 7, 2006, and is not reflected on the enclosed KLT. This will reflect on the next
monthly billing statement. The remaining loan level balance of $2,421.01 is valid and due.

Interest on advances - Interest is charged on the balance of the loan level and escrow
advances on a monthly basis at the rate of interest under the Balloon Note. These charges are
shown in the “Other Fees” column of the enclosed KLT. As a result of the Bankruptey audit we
waived $199.41 in interest on advances.
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Other fees - These fees may include assessments for interest on escrow and loan level
advances, Non-Sufficient Funds (NSF) fees, payoff statement fees, fax fees, pay-by-phone
fees. These funds are summarized in the column labeled Other Fees on the enclosed KLT.
The LT reflects a balance owed of $5.00, which we waived on December 8, 2006.

Unapplied funds - As is common in the mortgage servicing industry, SPS does not apply
partial payments toward regular monthly payments. When a partial payment is received, it is
placed into your unapplied funds account. Should sufficient funds accumulate in the uhapplied
funds account, we apply these funds to the account as the next monthly payment due.

The unapplied funds balance represents funds remitted, but not yet applied to specific
monthly payments or fees assessed to the account. When the payoff statement was requested
there was an unapplied funds balance of $66.09. These funds will be used to reduce the amount
of funds needed to pay the loan in full.

Recording fee - This amount represents the fee charged by the local recording office to
cover the expense of filing the release of lien after the payoff of the loan, and is within the
applicable state or county guidelines.

We appreciate the opportunity to address your concerns and provide the information
requested. Should you have any further questions, please contact me directly, at (866) 878-5178
ext. 27709.

Sincerely,

e %Qm

Vicki-Jo Autrey
Customer Advocate

ESTA CARTA CONTIENE INFORMACION IMPORTANTE CONCERNIENTE A SUS DERECHOS. POR FAVOR, HAGALA
TRADUCIR. NUESTROS REPRESENTANTES BILINGUES ESTAN A SU DISPOSICION PARA CONTESTAR CUALQUIER
PREGUNTA LLAMANDO AL TELEFONO 1-800-831-0118 Y MARQUE LA OPCION 2.

THIS COMMUNICATION FROM A DERT COLLECTOR IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE

MINNESOTA — THIS COLLECTION AGENCY IS LICENSED BY THE MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF
' COMMERCE
NEW YORK CITY — COLLECTION AGENCY LICENSE #0987252

Enclosures: Payoff Statement dated December 11, 2006
Deed of Trust
Balloon Note
KLT

ce: Claude Alexander
Ulet Alexander
3316 Arrowwood Drive
Raleigh, NC 27604



December 11, 2006
This statement expires on: 01-10-07

Internal Request

PAYOFF STATEMENT
Loan Number 2054811712

Payment Due Date 11-18-05

Requested by:

Vicki

Mortgagor Name/Property Address
Claude Alexander

Ulet Alexander

3316 Arrowwood Dr

‘Raleigh NC 27604

THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO FINAL VERIFICATION

BASED ON THE RECEIPT OF FUNDS

Unpaid Principal Balance $ 115,786.91
Interest Calculated To 01-10-07 S 17,119.55
Escrow/Impound Advance Balance s 14,433.31
Loan Level Advance Balance $ 2,421.01
CREDITS DEDUCTED

Unapplied Funds 3 66.09-
Total Amounts Due Under Your Note and Mortgage S 149,694 .69
Per Diem (Daily Interest) $ 37.92
Total Other Fees Due S .00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 3 149,694.69

Page 1 of 4
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The Payoff Statement assumes that payments made on your account have
cleared your financial institution. If a payment you made is
returned you are still responeible to pay that amount, even though we
accept the amount of your payoff. Payments received within 30 days

of the payoff application are subject to clearance by your financial
Institution.

The amounts set forth in this Payoff Statement are subject to

final verification.

This Payoff Statement expires and is void after 01-10-07. You must
obtain an updated WRITTEN statement from us if you want to pay off
your loan after the expiration date. Please allow up to 5 business

days for us to provide you with an updated Payoff Statement (unless

a shorter timeframe ie required by state law).

If your loan documents indicate a prepayment fee on your account,

it is included as part of the total amounts due for payoff. If the
prepayment fee is waivable, supporting documentation (f£inal HUDI,
grant deed, warranty deed, prepayment rider) must be faxed to

(801) 269-4269 prior to the receipt of your payoff funds. Upon
receipt, the documents will be reviewed for final determination of
waiving the prepayment fee. If you have any questions about the
prepayment fee, please contact us at (866) 222-3072.

Foreclosure / Bankruptcy: If the account is currently subject to a
pending foreclosure or bankruptcy action, the attorney fees and costs
for servicees actually rendered that have been incurred with respect to
this pending action have been included in the outstanding amounts due.
Additional attorney fees or costes associated with the servicing of your
loan may continue to be incurred. Due to the potential additional
legal fees and costs, SPS limited the good through date on this quote
to no more than ten (10) days from the date of this letter. Please
contact SPS’s customer service number to obtain a new Payoff Statement
if payoff funde are not received within ten (10) days.

If the amounts received are not sufficient to pay the account in full,
we will return the payoff funds in the same manner as they were
remitted. Interest will continue to accrue at the daily (per diem)
amount shown on the Payoff Statement and late charges may be incurred
until sufficient funds are received to pay the account in full. To
avoid a short payoff, please confirm the actual payoff amount by
calling (800) 258-8602. A satisfaction/release of mortgage will not
be recorded until all amounte due under the terms of your loan
documente are received, unleses applicable law requires otherwise.

Page 2 of 4



Statement Date: 12/5/06

KLT

¢ ALEXANDER
2054811712
Carporate | Corporate Unapplied
Eavimeat Due | Transaction Amount | Interest | Principal & | Pricipal | Intevest Additional Prineipal Late Late Charge Advance Advance | Escrosw/Advance | Eserow/ Advance | Optional Gther Fees | Unapplied Funds
Date Dae Effectiye Date | Received | Raie futerest Portion | Portign | Pyincipal Baluce Charges Balance Astivity Balance Ativity Balance Hems | Other Fees | Balauce Funds Bulance |
Reginning Balance 12.0007% $119,979.69 $576.07) S134.00, 50.00] 520.00] (5.00)]
97172600 $115,979.69 $576.07 $8.55 §142.55 $0.00/ $20.00 (5.00)] Inspeciion
10/3/2000 $119,979.69]  $50.19 $626.26 514355 50.00) $20.00 (3.00)
10/11/2000 $119,979.60 $626.36 §142.55 $0.00) 5500 $35.00 (5.00)| Recanveyauce Fee o
10719/2600 $115,975.69 $636.26 58.55 $151.10 $0.00) $25.00 (3.00)| tuspection )
11/2/2000 511997969 $50.19 $676.43 13110 .00 $25.00 (5.00) B
11/2/2000 §119,979.69 $676.45 $8.55 155.65 0.00) (3.00){ lnspection )
11730/3060 §119,979.69 567645 $8.535 168.20) 0.00 (5.00){Inspection
12/472000 $119.979.69] 55019 $726.64 5168.30 50,00 (3.00 -
13/1372000 $119,979.69 §736.64]  §115.00 $283.20 50.00) (5.00)] Broker Price Opiaion o
1/2/2001 $119,979.69] 55019 5776.83 38320 50.00 (3.00, -
17472001 3119,979.69 $776.63 $8.60 5251 .80 $0.00] (3.00)|Tnspection
27272001 $119.979.65] 85019 §827.02 $391.80 50.00) (3.00) B
21772601 §119.979.69 $827.02 5855 $360.35 50.00) (5,00 tnspection B
&6/18/2000 272672001 202072001 | $1,254.78] 12.090% $1,254.78 $45.981 $1,.208.80 $119,933.71 $827.02 $300.35 £0.00] ($.00) .
37172001 $119,933.71 $827.02 $400.60 $700.35 $0.00] $25.00 {3.00)] Foreclosure Leyal Costs
3/5/2001 $119933.71]  §50.19 $877.21 $700.35 50,00 $25.00) (5.00) -
7718/2000 3/30/2001 372172000 | §1,254.87] 12.090% $1,254.78 §46.451 $1,208.33 $119,887.26 38772.21 $700.33 $0.00] $25.00 $.09 $.09
4/2/2001 $119,887.26 $30.19 $927.40 $700.35 $0.00 $25.00; $.05
471372001 371988726 §537.40]  $3aB.46] 3104881 56.00 §25.60 §.05] Foreclosuce Legal Costs B
4/13/200) $119,887.26 $927.40 $425.00 $1,473.81 $0.00 $25.00 §.05{ Adtamey Fees \\
472412001 $119,887.36 (5.09) 592731 §i,473.81 $0.00, $25.00 (5.05) (5.00)
4726/2001 472612001 | 343140 $119,887,36 $937.31 5147381 §0.00 $25.00 543140 I
/27/2001 3119,887.26] (3431.40) $395.91 $1475.81 $0.00 $25.00]  (5431.40) (5.00) B
8/18/2000 473073001 3/30/2001 | $1,254.78 §1,25478]  $46.92| $1,207.86 5119,840.34 $495.91 T A7381 §0.00 $25.00 (5.00)
57372001 $119,840.34]  $50.19 $546.10 1,473.81 $0.00] $25.00 (5.00) -
5/10/2001 $119,840.34 $3546.10 $200.00 1,673.81 $0.00 $25.00] (3.00}] Bankruptcy Attaeney Fees
341472001 $119,840.34 $546.10 $160.00 1,773.81 $0.00] $25.00] (8.00)] Broker Price Opinion
5/18/2000 573172001 53002001 §1,25478] 12.090%|  §1,254.78 $4739] §1,20739 §119,792.95 3546.10 $1,173.81 50.00 $25.00 (5.00) i
/472001 5119,792.95] 55019 59629 51,7381 30.00 $25.00 (5.00)
673001 67172001 | $268.00 5119,79295 596.29 5177381 3000 $15.00 $265.00 $268.00
6/28/2001 §119,792.95 ($268.00) 328.25 51,7381 $0.00) $25.00f  (§268.00) (5.00) -
6/29/2001 6/29/2001 | 5268.00 $119,792.95 $328.29 SL773.81 50.00) $25.00 $268.00 $268.00 -
7372001 $119,792.95]  $50.18 537848 51,173.81 $0.00] §25.00 $268.06
10/18/2000 7/3/2001 6/29/2001 | $1,254.78] 12.090%] §1,254.78 $47.87| $1,20651 $119,745.08 537848 $1773 81 $0.00] $25.00 $368.00
771172001 $119,745.08 §378.48] (3268.00)] $1,905.81 $0.00 25.00]  (5268.00) (5.00)
773172001 7/3112001 $268.00 $119,745.08 $378.48 $1,505.81 $0.00) 15,00 $288.00 $268.00! B
B/J/2001 $119,745.08] 85019 428,67 §1,505.81 50.00) 35.00) $268.00 )
B/872001 $119,745.08 478.67]  (3268.00)] $1,237.81 30.00) 3500]  (3268.00) (5.00) i
11/18/2000 8/5/2001 8/2/2001 | 5130400] 12090 §1,254.78 54835] §1,20643 §115,696.73 428.67 §1,237.81 50.00 $25.00 54522 $49.22] -
8/30/2001 8/30/2001 $268.00 $119,696.73 $428.67 $1,237.81) . $0.00 $25.00 $268.00 $317.22
9/4/200} $119,686.73 $50.19 $478.86 $1,237.81 $0.00 $25.00 $317.22 i
97472001 §115,696.73 $478.86]  (3237.46)]  $1,000.35 50.00] §35.00]  (5237.46) $79.76) i
12/18/2000 9/672001 /472001 | $1,254.78 | 12.000%]  §1.254.78 $46.84] 5120594 §119,647.89) $478.86 $1,000.35 30.00) $25.00 $79.76 -
972572001 5119,647.89]  (530.54) $448.32 $1,000.35] $0.00) $15.00 (S3054)]  s49.22
10/3/2001 $119,647.89] $50.19 $498.51 $1,000.35 50.00 $25.00 B $49.22 .
1/18/2001 10/3/2001 10/1/2001 | $1,255.00] 12.090% $1,254.78 $49.33) $1,205.45 $119,598.56 $498.51 $1,000.35 $0.00 $25.00 3.22 $49.441 :
1072972001 10/2472001 | $260.00 $119,508.56 349851 $1,000.35] $0.00, $35.00 5260.00 5309.44 i
11722001 §110,398.56]  $50.19 548,30 §1,000.35 §0.00 §25.00) 530944 —
11/12/2001 $119,598.56 548.70 $105.00]  §1,105.35 $0.00 $25.00 $309.44] Beoker Price Opindon
2/18/2001 | 1171572001 1171472001 | §1,304.00] 12.000%]  $1,25478|  $49.82] $1,20496 3119,548.74 5548.70 §1,105.35 EX 525.00 54922 $358.66
11720/2001 1171572001 | $268.00 §115,548.74 548.70 $1,105.35 $0.00) $25.00] 5268.00 $536.66 )
11/29/2001 117272001 | §260.00 R 311954874 $548.70 §1,105.35 36.00) $35.00 $260.00 $886.66 o
11730/2001 . 511954814 $348.70) 51.105.35 §0.00] $127.79 §152.75 S886.66 | Interest on Advances (bi hiouth
371872001 | 12/19/2001 121772001 | 81304781 12.090%] 51,25478] $50.33] $1,204.45 $119,398.41 $348.70] 51.105.35 50.00] $152.79) $50.00 §936.66
12/28/2001 $119,498.41 $348.70 $1,105.35] $0.00] $10.64 $163.43 $936.66| Interest on Advances for b
12/28/2001 12/26/2001 | _$260.00 $119,498.41 §548.70 §$1,105.33] $0.00 $163.43 5$260.00]  §1,19666 )

The conteats of this document are RESTRICTED la &
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Statement Date: 12/8/06

KLT

N ALEXANDER
2054811712
Corporate | Corporate Unapplied
Pavment Due Transaction Amount Tngerest Principal & Principat Interest Additienal Principal Lute Late Charge Advance Advance Eserow/ Advance | Escrow/ Advance | Optieual Other Fees appl Funds
Date Baie Effective Date Received Rate inferest Portion Partiou Principal Balance Charges Balanee Aclivity Balance Activity Balance fems Balnuie Fuuds Batanc
4/18/2004 1/7/2002 1/7/2002 $230,00] 12.080%: $1,254.78 $30.83] $1,203.93 $119,447.58 $348.70 $1,105.33 50.00] $163.431 (51,024.78) $171.88
5/18/2001 11142002 17102002 $1,304.78 12.050 51,254.78 $51.35) $1,203.43 5119,396.23 $348.70 §1,105.35 50.00] $163.43 $30.00 $23].88
1/25/1002 $119,396.23 $548.70 $1,105.35 $0.00] $10.64 $174.07 $221.88{{nierest o Advances for Monii
173172002 1738/2002 | $368.00 §119,396.23 $5a8.70 §1,105.35 50.00 517407 536800 558988 i
21372002 $119,396.23 $548.70 $105.00 $1,210.35 50.004 $174.07 $589.88 | Broker Price Opinion
6/18/2001 2/21/2002 2/19/2002 1 $1,304.78 12.090%! §1,254.78 $51.86]1 $1,202.92 $119,344.37 £548.70 31,21033 $0.00] 3174.07 $50.00 $639.88 ~
212373007 §119,344.37 $548.70 $131033 0.00] 51091 318498 563988 juierest on Advances for blouth
37572002 3502002 | $368.00 511934437 §548.70 51,210.35 $0.00 518498 536800  $1,007.88 B
376/2002 §115,34437 $348.70]  ($300.33) $910.00 $0.60] SI84.08)  (5300.35) 570753 B
3/12/2002 511934437 (513.75) §$334.95) $910.00 0.00] SI8498]  (513.75) $693.78
3372002 §119,34437 $533.95 $910.00 $0.00] (520.00) 5164.98] (520400 $673.78{NSF Feu o
371872002 3/27/2002 $331.20 $119,344 37 $534.95 §910.00 $0.00) 5164.98 $331.30 $1,004.58
3715/2002 5119,344.37 $534.95 $910.60, $0.00) $12.05 5177.63 §$1,004.98 | nterest on Advances fof Montl
71872001 4/15/2002 4/972002 ] 51,304.78[ 12.090%|  $1,154.78 $52.39] 5120039 §$119,29168 §334.95 $910.00] $0.00] 517703 55000 51,0545 o
3/36/2002 ST19,291.98 §534.95) $910.00] $0.00) 58.68 5185.71 $1,054.98 | Inerest an Advances fur Moath
B/18/2001 4715/2002 4/36/2002 | 5404.80] 12.090%]  §1,354.78 55391| $1,201.87 §119,339.07 553495 $910.00, $6.00 $185.71]  (5849.98) $205.00 B
971872001 5/2/2002 5/1/20021 $1,154.78 12.090Y $1,254.78 $53.451 $1,201.33 $119,185.62 $534.95 $910.00] $0.00] £185.71 $205.00 o
5710/2002 5/i0/2002 | $64635 511918562 5534.95 $910.00 50.00 5185.71 564635 $851.35 B
573172001 $119.085.62 §534.95 §810.00 $0.00 5i0.85 519656 $B51 35 Interest an Advances far banih i
513172002 S/R8002 | $376.06 5116,185 62 $534.95 §910.00, $0.00 519656 537600]  $1,327.35 )
6/28/2002 $119,185.62 $534.95 $510.00 $0.00 $8.68 $205.24 $1,227.35 ntecesi on Advances for Month .
10/18/2001 7/1/2002; 6/29/2002 $376.00 $1,254.78 $53.98] $1,200.80 $119,131.64 $534.95 $910.00] $0.00] $205.24. ($578.78) $348.57
772612002 $119,131.64 $534.95 $510.00| $0.00) 58.68 $313.92 $348.57] Iniercst an Advances fat Mond "
1171873601 772672002 7/18/2002 |_51,234.78 §$1,254.78 $54.53] $1,200.25 3119,077.11 3534.95 $910.00 50.00] $213.02 5348.57
7/29/2002 7129/2002 $376.00 $119,077.11 $334.55 $910.00 $0.00] $213.92. $376.00 3724.57 -
8/2872002 8/28/2002 | §376.00 $119,077.11 $534.95 $910.00 $0.00] 31392 $37600] 51,100,357 B
#/3072002 $115,077.11 $534.55 $910.00 50.00 105 §204.77 ST,100.57|Ineress on Advances for blouth
/162002 $119,077.11 §534.95 $910.00 $3,086.78 $3,086.78, $13477 51,100.57| Tax Disburscment
572772002 §119,077.11 533495 $910.00 $3,086.78 $20.12 §344.89 S51,100.57 | Interest on Advances for Manth
10/16/2002 10/16/2002 528.74 $119,077.11 $334.95 551000 $3,086.78 $344.89 528.74]  §1,129.31
10/25/2002 $118,077.11 $534.95 $910.00] $£3,086.78 $37.80 $282.69 $1,129.3 1 Hnterest on Advances foi Mont »
1072872002 107282002 | 544898 $T19,077.11 353495 591066, $3,086.78 338269 544898  $1,578.29 M:
12/18/2001 | 10/29/2002 10/29/2002 $1,254.78 $55.08| 51,199.70 5119,02203] (350.19) §484.76 $910.00 $3,086.78 $382.65] (51,30497) $373.33
1172272002 $119,022.01 348476 $510.00 §$3,086.78 $37.80 $320.49 527332 Tuterest on Advances for Mol )
V1872002 | 11/29/2002 11/28/2002 | $1,254.78 51,254.78 $55.63] 51.199.15 118,966.40 5184.76 $910.00 $3,086.78 $320.49 $273.33 B
2/18/2002 | 1172972002 117282002 | 5125478 $1,254.78 $5619] $1.198.59 11891021 $i84.76 5910.00 $3,086.78] $320.45 527332 -
11/30/2002 117282002 | $301.75 118910.21 $484.76) $910.00, $3,086.78 $320.49) $301.75 $575.07
12/26/2002 12/26/2002| 330134 118,910.21 $484.76 $510.00 $3,086.78 $320.45 $301.34 3876.41
1272772002 11891021 $384.76 5910.00 $3,086.78 547,25 $361.74 $876.41 | fmerest on Advances for hionlk o
1/31/2003 11891021 $484.76, $910.00 $3,086.78 $47.25 $414.99 $B76.41 [laterest on Advances for Month
13172003 13172003 | $300.94 11891021 5484 76 5510.00 53,086.78 $414.99 $30094] 5117733 B
2/28/2003 118,910.21 484.76 $910.00 $3,086.78 $37.80 $432.79 $1,177.35 Huterest on Advances for Mool
2/28/2003 2/28/2003 $50.35 118,910.21 484.76 $910.00 $3,086.78 $452.79 $50.35 $1,227.70
37572003 511891021 48476]  51:15.00]  51,02500 §3,086.78 345379 1,237 70| Broker Price Opinion i
372872003 $118,910.21 8476 $1,025.00 $3,086.78 $38.72 549151 §1,227.70 | [nterest on Advances for Mantl
373172003 33172603 | $368.00 511851021 454.76 §1,025.00 53,086.78 545151 $368.00]  $1,595.70 N
371872002 4/3/2003 4372003 12.090%) $1,254.78 $56.761 $1,198.02 $118,853.45 {$30.19) 434.57 $1,025.00 $3,086.78. 349151 ($1,304.97) $290.73
4/18/2002 471172003 47302003 | §1,254.18| 12.090%]  §1,254.78 $5733] §1,197.45 118,796,12 $434.57 §1,025.00 53,086.78 539151 (5.60) $350.13
5/18/2002 471172003 4/3/2003] $2,3508.96] 12.090% $1,254.78 $57.91] $1,196.87 5118,738.21 $434.57 3$1,025.00 £3,086.78 $491.51 $1,254.18 $1,544.31 i
/1472003 118,738.21 543457 $55000] §1,575.00 $3,08678 S4151 S§1,544.31 [Bankrupiey Attomey Fees
/1472003 118,738.31 $a34.57 $75.00]  §1,650.00 $3,086.78 549151 51,544 31| Baukrupicy Legal Cosls
4/25/2003 $118,738.21 $434.57 $1,650.00 $3,086.78 $41.23 $532.74 $1.544.3 1 Hnterest on Advaaces for bonth
4/29/2003 4/29/2003 $720.00 - $118,738.21 £434.57 $1,650.00 $3,086.78 $332.74 $7120.00 $3,264.31 i
43072003 4/24/2003 | 51,668.78 118,738.01 Sa3a57 31,650.00 $3,086.78 $532.74]  $1,668.78|  $3,933.09
/18/2002 5172003 57172003 12.090%] _ $1,254.78 $58.49| 51,196.19 118,679.72 543457 $1,650.00 53,086./8 $532.74] (52,509.56)| 5147353
/1872002 5172003 5/1/2003 12.000%]  §1,25478 $50.08| §1,195.70 118,620.64 543437 31,650.00 $3,086.78 333274 $1.473.53
571471003 118,620.64 5434.57) (3425.00)] 5132500 53,086.78 $532.74]  (5425.00) §558.53
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Corporute | Corporate Giiag
Payment Due | Transaction Amtount | Daweeest | Privcipal & | Prineipal | Tnterest | Additiosal | Principal Late Late Charge | Advance | Advance | Escron/ Advance | Escrow/ Advanee | Optional Giher Fees | Unappticd Funds
Date Date Eflgctive Date Reeeived Raie Interest Portion Portion Principal Balance Charges Balance Activity Balanee Activity Balance fems Olber Fees Balance Fuuds Balunce
5/27/2003 3/2702003 $368.00 $118,620.64 $434.57 $1,225.06 $3,086.78 $532.74, $368.00 $1,366.33 o
§/18/2002|  508/2003 5322003 | $1,666.78| 12.090 §$1.25478|  $39.68] §1,105.10 5118,560.96 $934.57 §1.225.08 $3,005.78 $533.74 531200 51,77833
573672003 $118,560.96 513457 §1,235.00 $3,086.78 553,60 538634 §1,778.3 :
6672003 $118,560.96 ($33.14) $401.43 $1,225.60 $3,086.78 $586.34 £$53.14) §1,745.39 K
- E17003 5114,560.96 40743 51,2500 $3,086.78 $40.35 $636.69 BNLESE
62742603 6/27/2003 $368.00 $118,560.98 $401.43 $1,225.00 $3,086.78 $626.69 $368.00 $2,113.39| o i
9/18/2002 6/30/2003 G6/25/2003 1 $1,254.78 12.090Y $1,254.78 $60.28{ $1,194.50 $118,500.68 $401.43 $1,225.00 53,086.78 $626.69 $2,113.39 - )
T0/18/2002 | 6/30/2003 6/30/2003 | 41200 12.000%|  §1.254.78|  $60.89] $1,193.89 §118,43579 $30143 5123500 $3,086.78 62665 (se4178)|  S1,17661 :
73573003 $116,430.75 $901.45 §1.235.60 $3.086.78 Si0.32 $667.01 51,2706
1171872002 713172003 775072003 | $1,666.78] 12.050%]  §1,25478]  §61.50] $1,193.28 5118,378.29 40115 §1,235.00 $3.086.78 $667.01 $312.00]  51,682.01
V21872002 i3/2003 /13/2003 5125478 $62.12] $1,152.66 511831617 $a01.43 31,3500 53,086.78 $667.01] (51,254.78)| 542183 :
8/26/2003 82572001 | $368.00 5118,316.17 §401.43 $1,225.00 $3,006.78 $667.01 $36800] 519583
/2972003 5118,316.17 §401.43 133500 $50.55 §717.56 579583 iterast on Advances for bl
171872003 9/15/2005 5710/2003 | $1,666.78 $1,25478]  86274] $1,9204 §118,253.43 10743 §1335.00 71736 $1200] 5120783 .
572373603 $178,253.43 10143 §1,245.00 $647.00 53,733.78 371756, $1,307.83 [Hazard lasurnee ,
5/36/3003 5118,253.43 0143 $1,225.00 $3,733.78 54139 575855 §1,207.83 | Intcrest on Advances for Mouih )
972812003 92772003 | 5384.00 $118,253.43 340143 §7,125.00 5373578 §758.05 $384.00]  51501.83 )
1071772803 $118,255.43 $407.43 $1,325.00 $218.00 3305178 §758.55 1,551 83| lfazard lnoucance
182003 | 10/22/3603 1071372003 |_$1,655.00 5125478] 56398 §1,151.40 $118,19005 §abi43 §1,235.00 $3,551.78 $738.55 Si0022] 8199205 )
71872005 | 1072372003 1672372003 5125478]  $64.02] $1,190.76 $118,126.03 40143 §1,235.00 $3.951.78) §75803| (31.25478)| 873727
153172003 5118,126.03 $401.43 §1,343.00 53,551 78 338.95 381700 §737.27|Interest on Advances fof b oul
117472003 $118,126.03 540143 $85.00]  51,310.00 $3,551.78 381700 §737 27| Broker Price Opinion
117472003 117472003 | $368.00 - 3118,126.03 $301.43 $1,310.00 5355178 $817.90 $365.00)  §1,10527 T
1171872003 £118,126.03 . $401.43 $1,310.00. $211.00 $4,162.78 $8172.50! $1,105.27 | Hazard Insurance
471872603 1171972003 11/1472003 §  $1,667.00 $1,254.78 $64.66] $1,150.12 $118,061.37 $401.43 $1,310.00 ] 54,162.78 $817.50 S412.32 $1,517.49
1172573003 1172472603 | 5368.00 $118,06137 340143 $1,310.00 $4,162.78 $81756]  5368.00| 5ib8sas ’
11/28/2003 $118,0681.37 $401.43 $1,310.00: 34,162.78 349.36 £B67.26 $1,885.49 Interest on Advances ot Month L
127173003 $IT8.06137 $401.43 $1.310.00 $718.00 §4,380.78 §867.26 51,885.49 | Hazard Insurance ) |
1271972003 $118,061.37 $401.43 $1,310.00 $4,380.78 $38.19 $905.45 $1,8B5.45 ] Interest on Advances for Month
1372373003 1271772003 |_$1,250.00 5118,06137 3a01.43 $1.310.00 $4,380.78 $905.45)  $1,050.00] 83,1354
571872003 | 1229/2003 12/26/3003 | $368.00] 12.090%]  51,25478]  $6531] 118947 $117.996.06 $i01.43 $1,310.00 §3,380.78 §905.45]  (3886.78)|  $2,248.71
6/18/2003 1/8/2004 17872004 12.090%)] $1,254.78 $65.971 $1,188.81 $117,930.09 $401.43 $1,310.00 $4,380.78 $905.45]  (51,254.78) $993.93
173072004 5117,930.09 $401.43 $1310.00 $219.00 $4,559.78 §505.45 559303 i fazard Insarance
172173004 5117,930.09 §i01. $5000]  §1,360.00 355578 §505.45 §953.53 [Bankeupicy Aermey Fecs
13071004 §117,930.08 540143 $1,360.60 $4,599.78 $50.01 §385.40 $993.53 [Tnterest on Advances for Mooth T
3373004 5117,930.09 30143 $1,360.00 510.08 $4.609.78 $585.46 5953 53 Misc. Disk -
3712/3004 $117,930.09 10143 5561]  81,365.61 $4.600.78 5953.46 5953.93|REC UPS Chs
18/2004 311793000 40143 $1.365.61 $204.00 $4813.78 $985.46 559393 | Hazard Tserance
272772004 5117,930.09 IRE 51,365.61 34,8138 $5397]  81,040.43 : 559553 | Taterest on Adwances for Maail:
37473001 §117,530.09]  §50.19 $451.61 5136561 3481378 $1,041.43 §953.93
371773004 $117,036.00 545162 $1,365.61 §218.00 $5.031.78 $104043 §993 .03 [Tazard lasurance o
37223004 $117,930.09 §i51.62]  539000]  51,75561 §5,031.78 5104143 $993.93 | Foreclogure Ally. Fec o
32273004 5117,030.00 $45162]  518040] 5193601 5503178 5104103 5053031 Legal Costs )
3726/2604 §119,630.09 $i51.62] 51,336.01 3503108 §5870] 81,1003 599353 | Interost on Advauces for Mentl;
7182003 | 33072004 32972004 | $1,255.00] 12.090%| 5125478  $66.63] $1,188.13 §117.863.46 $a5162 HERT] 5503178 51,100.13 522599415
471573004 11786346 545062 5153601 §211.00 $5,342.78 $1,100.13 $994.13 iTazard Insagace
/1672003 a8/3004 4/28/2004 | $1,256.00| 12.090%|  §51354.76] _ $6731] SI,187.47 $117,796.15 $a51.62 3153601 $5,342.78 51,100.13 $i21]  §99537 )
4/30/2004 $117.796.15 451.62 $1,936.01] $5,242.78 381.52 51,181.65 $995.37 | Interest on Advances for hlaath
57172604 5117,796.15 451.62 S8500] 5202101 §3.242.78 §1,181.65 $955.37 | Broker Price Opinion N
/1873008 : $117,796.15 4516 $2.03101 5218.00 $5,460.78 $1,181.65 §555.37 | Hazard Insuranice
5/28/2004 5117,796.15 45162 $2,021.01 55,460.78 S6787]  81,249.52 §595.37 |Intcrest on Advances for bioa -
9/18/2003 5/28/2004 5/28/2004 1 $1,255.00 $1,254.78 $67.981 $1,186.80 $117,728.47 451.62 $2,021.01 $5,460.78 $1,249.52 $.22 $995.59 -
/1773004 - $117,738.17 35162 $2.02101 §311.00 5567178 §1,249.52, §995 59| Hazard nsurdnce -
72572004 - 5117,738.17 35160 $3.631010 55,671.78 $6992]  31310.44 595550 | luterest on Advances for blondi
1071872003 673072004 63072004 | §1,355.00] 12.090%]  §1,254.78]  $68.67] $1,186.11 $117,639.50 451.62 $3,021.01 5567178 5131544 523] 599581 -
7736/3004 $117,659.50 451.62 $3.021.01 $150.00 $5.861798 $1,510.94 $555.81 |1azard lnsurance N
11/18/2003 712912004 7/25/2004 § $1,255.00{ 12.090% $1,254.78 569361 $1,185.42 5117,590.14 431.62, $2,021.01 $5,861.78 $1,319.44 $.22 $996.03 o
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Payment Due | Transaction Amount | luterest | Principal & | Principal | faterest | Additional | Principal Late Late Charge | Advance | Advance | Estrow/ Advance | Eserow/Advance | Optionat Other Fees | Uuapplicd Funds L
Date Date Effective Date | Received Rate tnierest Portion Portion Principat Balance Churges Balante Activity Balsuce Activity Balanes Hems Other Fees Balinee Fuuis Balance s
7303004 $117,590.14 §451.62 §2,021.01 $5,861.78 §89.40]  51,408.84 $956.03 | faterest oo Advances [ Mol
8/13/2004 §117,590.14 §451.62 5200.00]  $2,221.41 $5.861.78 51,408.84 $996.03 | Bankruptey Atormey Fees
8/17/2004 $117,590.14 $451.62 32,221 .01 $190.00 56,051.78 $1,408.84 $996.03| Hazard Insuiance
8/27/2004 5117,590.14 $451.62 52,231.01 $6,051.78 §74.64] 5148348 $996.03{nterest on Advances (b Mond ’
12/18/2003 97712004 97772004 $1,305.00] 12.090%]  §1,254.78 $70.06] §1,184.72 $117,520.08 $431.62 3232101 $6,051.78 $1,483.48 $5022|  $1,046.25 .
971772004 5117,520.08 $451.62 $3,221.0 $183.00 56,234.78 $1,483.48 $1,046.25 | Hazard Insurance e ;
9124/2004 5117,520.08 $451.62 3332101 $6,234.78 $it66]  51,555.14 $1,046.25] Lnterest on Advas &
171872004 107472004 10/1/2004 1 $1,255.001 12.090% §1,25:4.78 $70.77] $1,184.01 $117,449.31 $451.62 2221 01 §6,134.78 $1,555.14 521 5104647 ]
10/19/2004 511744531 $451.62, 5222101 $190.06 $6,424.78 $1,555.14 31,046.47 {Hazard fnsurance .
10/29/72004 §11744931 §451.62 $2331.01 $6,424.78 $98.63]  $1.653.77 §1,046.47 {Tnterest on Advances for bouth
/1872004 11/2/2004 11/172004 | §1,255.00 §1,254.78 $71.48] $i,183.30 §117,37783 345162 $1221.01 $6,424.78 $1,653.77 5.3 046.69 )
11/12/2004 511737783 $431.62, §85.00{  $2,306.01 $6,424.78 $1,653.77 046.69]Broker :
1171772004 $117,377.83 $451.62 $2,306.01 $184.00 $6,608.78 51,653.77 $1,016.69|Hazard Insurance -
11/19/2004 $117,377.83 3451.62 $2,306.01 $6,608.78 56044 3171421 $1,046.69] Interest on Advances for Mol
371872004 127273004 12/2/2004 | $1,255.00 $1,254.78 $72.20] §1,182.38 5117,305.63 $451.62 $2,306.01 $6,608.78 $1,714.21 $.21| 5104631
12/3/2004 §117,305.63 $451.62 52,306.01 $6,608.78 (55.64)|  $1,708.57 51,046,591 JLierest on Advances for Month % oic i
12/17/2004 $117,305.63 3451.62 52,306.01 $190.00 36,798.78 $1,708.37) _ $1,046.91{ilward Insurance
123172004 $117,305.63 $451.62 §2,306.01 $6,798.78 512489  $1,833.46 $1,096.9 1] Interest on Advances fof blosds i
4/18/2004 17772008 17712005 | §$1,255.00 $1,254.78 57293] §1,181.85 $117,232.70 $451.62 5$2,306.01 $6,798.78 $1,831.46 5.22]  $1,047.03 ~ :
1/19/2005 $117,132.70 $451.62 §2,306.01 $189.00 36,087.78 $1,833.46 §1,047.13 [Hazasd lusurance B
172802005 $117,232.70 §451.62 $2,306.01 36,587.78 384.99(  $1,918.45 §1,047.13 |interest on Advances it
5/18/2004 2/372005 2372005 | $1,255.00] 12,090 $1,254.78 §7366] $1,181.12 $117,159.04 §451.62 $2,306.01 $6,987.78 $1,918.4% $22|  $104735 -
21772005 $117,159.04 5451.62 $2,306.01 $172.00 §7,159.78 $1,918.45 $1,047.35 Hazand lnsurance
/2572005 §117.159.04 $431.62 52,306.01 57,159.78 586.62|  $2,005.07 §1,047.35 nterest on Advances for Month I
371172005 $117,159.04 $451.62 $32,306.01 $7,159.78 §4388]  $2,048.95 $1,047.35  Interest o Advances for Month
3/17/2005 $117,159.04 5435162 §3,306.01 $190.00 §7,349.78 $2,048.95 $1,047.35 Hazurd Insurance .
372472005 $117,159.04 $451.62 3200.00]  $2,506.01 $7.349.78 $2,048.95 §1,047.35 Foreclosure Auy. Fees )
£/18/2004 3/30/2005 3/30/2005 | $1,255.00 51,254.78 §74.40] §1,180.38 $117,084.64 §451.62 $2,506.01 $7.349.78 $2,048.95 513)  $1,047.57
371572005 $117,084.64 §i31.62 $2.506.01 $184.00 §7,533.78 $2,048.55 $1,047.57|Huzerd insurance
472273005 R $117,084.64 535162 $2,506.01 §7,533.78 $136.04]  $2,184.99 $1,047.57|Interest ou Advances (o ) !
571172005 5117,084.64 $451.67] $2,506.01 $7.533.78 $63.18]  32,248.17 $1.047.57 | Interest on Advances for v
5/171/2005 $117,084.64 $451.62 52,506.01 $189.00 $7,722.78 $3,248.17 $1,047.57 Hazaid nsurance »
5/17/2005 $117,084.64 §451.62 585.00{ 52,591.01 $7,722.78 $2,248.17 §1,047.57|Broker Frice Opinian
7/18/2004 51972005 5/19/2005 | §(,255.00] 12.090%|  $1,254.78 375.15] §1,179.63 $117,009.49 $451.62 52,501.01 57,722,718 $2,248.17 521 $1,047.99
6/13/2005 $117,009.45 $451.62 $2,591.01 $7,722.78 511219 32,360.38 $1,047.79 Luterest on Advances for blo
/1772005 $117,009.49 $451.62 5259101 $184.00 $7.906.78 $2,360.36 $1,047.75 | Hazard Iasurance B
8/18/2004 7/8/2005 /812005 | $1,355.00 $1,254.78 375.91] §1,178.87 5116,933.58 $451.62 52,591.01 $7,906.78 $2,360.36 $21] 51,0480l
7722/2005 $116,933.58 3451.62 $2,591.01 $190.00 38,096.78 $2,360.36 $1,048.01 [Huzard Insurauce ] !
8/1772005 $116,933.58 $451.62 §2,591.01 $190.00 $8,286.78 $3,360.36 $1,048.01 |Hazard Insucance
9/18/2004 8/22/2005 8/22/2005 | $2,510.00 §$1,254.78 §76.67) §$1,178.11 $116,856.91 $451.62 $2,591.01 $8,286.78 $2,360.36 544] 51,04845
10/18/2004 8/22/2005 8/22/2005 12,000%)  $125478 $77.45| $1,172.33 $116,779.46 5451.62 $2,591.01 $5,286.78 $2,360.36 $1,048.45 )
1171872004 9/8/2003 9/872005 | §1,155.00] 12.090%|  §1,25478 §7823] $1,176.35 5116,701.23 $451.62 $2,591.01 38,286.78 $2,360.36 $23|  51,048.67 ) i
9/19/2005 5116,701.23 §451.62 52,5901 $183.00 $8.469.78 $2,360.36 $1,098.67 | Hazard husurance
12/18/2004 | 1071473005 1071472005 | $1,255.00] (2.090%]  $135478 §795.02| §1,175.76 $116,622.21 $451.62 52,591 81 $8,469.78 5$2,360.36 $1,048.89
10718/2005 $116,622.21 3451.62 $2,591.01 $190.00 58.659.78 3$2,360.36 $1,048.89 |Hazard Insunce
11/1472005 5116,622.21 $451.62] 52,591 01 ($184.00) $8,475.78 $2,360.36 $1,048.89 [Insurance Refund
1172172005 5116,622.21 451.62 385.00] $2,676.01 $8,475.78 $2,36036 $1,048.85 | Broker Price Opinion N
[/18/2005 ] 1172572005 11/25/2005 | 51,255.00] 12.090%]  §1,254.78 $79.81] 51,174.97 $116,542.40 451.61 $2,676.01 $8,475.78 $2,360.36 §27]  $1,049.11
/182005 | 12/21/2005 12/21/2005 | §206.00] 12090%|  §(,354.78 $80.62| $1,174.16 $116,461.78 451,62, $2,676.01 $8.475.78 $2.360.36] (31,048.78) $.33
17572006 5116,461.78 $451.62 $2,676.01 $5,224.88 $13,700.66 $7,360.36 §.33[Tax Disbursenient -
17972006 $116,461.78 $451.62 32,676.01 $732.65 51443331 $2,360.36 $33{Tax Di
3/18/2005 1723/2006 /2372006 $1,255.00] 12.090%] 5125478 581431 §1,173.33 $116,380.35 $451.62 2,676.01 $14.43331 $2,360.36 522 .53 i
272412008 2/24/2006 | $1,100.00 . $116,380.35 451.62 2,676.01 §14,433.31 $2,360.36 $1,100.60 51,100.55
4/18/2008 47712006 4772006 | §1,255.00] 12.090%]|  §1,254.78 $82.25] §1,172.53 $116,298.10 451.62 2,676.01 51443331 $2,360.36 $22] 5110077
573072006 $116,298.10 451.62] $85.00]  $2,761.01 $14,433.31 $2,360.36 $1,100.77| Broker Price Opinion !
5/18/2005 711712006 7/17/2006 | $1,250.00] 12.090%] 3135478 s8308] $1,171.70 $116,215.02 $451.62 $2,761.01 $14,43331 $2360.36 (34.78)] 3109599 _ :
6/18/2005 8/24/2006 8/24/2006 ] $1,475.00] 12.000%{  §1,254.78 $83.91] $1,170.87 $116,131.11 $451.62 $2,761.01 . $14,433.31 $2,36036] (51,034.56) 361.43 i
The conlents of this document are RESTRICTED o authorized individuals. Any unauthorized access, use of duplicalion Is sticlly prohibiled. (SPS) Page 4 0i5




Staternent Date: 12/5/06

KLT
ALEXANDER
2054811712
Corporate | Cerporate Uuapplicd T
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7718/2005 8/24/2006 872472006 12.090% 51,254 78 584.76] S1,070.07 $116,046.35 §431 .62 $2,761.01 $14,433.31 $2,360.36 $61.43 e
§/11/2006 $116,046.35] ($451.62) $0.00] $2,761.01 514,433.31 $2,360.36 $61.43]Lae Charge - Waived _
9/21/2006 $116,046.35 $0.00] $2,761.01 $14,433.31 {$2,335.36} $5.00; 56143 tnerest on Advances for Moath - Waived
8/18/2005 10/3/2006 10/3/2006 1 $1,256.00 ] 12.090%,] $1,234.78 $85.611 $1,169.17 $115,960.74 $0.00] $2,761.01 §14,433.31 $5.00 $1.22 $62.65 i
10/11/2006 $115,960.74 $0.00 $2,761.01 $14,433.31 $11.39 $16.39 $62.65{ Interest on Advances fur bon
9/18/2005 1072372006 10/23/2006 1 $1,256.001 12.090%) §1,254.78 386481 $1,168.30 $115874.26 $0.00; $2,761.01 $14,433.31 $16.39 $1.22 $63.87 B
1072412006 $115874.20 30.00, $11.35]  $2,772.36 54,3331 51695 5635/ |Inspection o
1 1/13/2006 §115,874.26 $0.00; $2,772.36 $14,433.31 $i88.02 $204.41 $63.87} Interest on Advapees for Motk
11/30/2006 $115,874.26 $0.00; $2,772.36 $14,433.31 ($199.41) $5.00 $63.87 | nterest on Advances for Montl - W i
121472006 $115,874.26 $0.00 385.00 $2,857.36 $14,43331 $5.00] $63.87{Broker Price Opinion
12/5/06 $115,874.26 $2,857.36 $14,43331 $5.00 $63.87 R B
The contents of this document are RESTRICTED fo i ing als. Ay una ized sccess, use or duplication is sticlly prohibited. (SPS}




